registered office. Any reference to future financial performance included in this announcement, has
not been reviewed or reported on by the company’s auditors.

2.	 Restatement
Adoption of IAS 19 (Revised) Employee Benefits
This standard, which is required to be applied retrospectively, was adopted by the group for the
year ended September 2014. As a result of the change, the group now determines the net interest
expense (income) for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit
obligation at the beginning of the annual period, adjusted for any changes as a result of contributions
and benefit payments, to the net defined benefit liability (asset). Previously, the group determined
interest income on plan assets based on the assets long-term rate of expected return. The group
also reclassified the net interest expense (income) from operating profit (loss) to finance costs as an
accounting policy choice.

13sappi 4th quarter results

The impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive loss for the quarter ended September 2013 is
as follows:

As
previously

reported Adjustment Restated

US$ million US$ million US$ million

Condensed group income statement

Cost of sales  1,374  3  1,377
Net finance costs  42  5  47
Taxation  (6)  (2)  (8)
Loss for the period  (143)  (6)  (149)
Earnings per share

Basic loss per share  (US cents)  (27)  (2)  (29)
Diluted loss per share (US cents)  (27)  (2)  (29)
Condensed group statement of comprehensive
income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss  (21)  6  (15)
Actuarial gains on post-employment benefit funds –  8  8
Tax effect of above item  (21)  (2)  (23)

The impact on profit or loss and other comprehensive loss for the year ended September 2013 is
as follows:
Condensed group income statement

Cost of sales  5,274  11  5,285
Net finance costs  166  20  186
Taxation  25  (10)  15
Loss for the period  (161)  (21)  (182)
Earnings per share

Basic loss per share  (US cents)  (31)  (4)  (35)
Diluted loss per share (US cents)  (31)  (4)  (35)
Condensed group statement of comprehensive
income

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss  (7)  21  14
Actuarial gains on post-employment benefit funds  20  31  51
Tax effect of above item  (27)  (10)  (37)

14

Adoption of IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 10 provides a single consolidation model that identifies control as the basis for consolidation
for all types of entities. An investor controls an investee when the investor is exposed or has rights
to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns
through its power over the investee.

Additionally, specified assets or a portion of an investee that are considered to be a deemed
separate entity should be consolidated provided that those assets are in substance ring-fenced
from other creditors. Following a recent interpretation of a discussion paper issued by the Financial
Services Board in South Africa (which states that, although the insurance industry is governed by
contractual arrangements, cell captives are not legally ring-fenced in the event of liquidation), the
group consequently deconsolidated its assets with its South African insurer.

The impact of this change on the 2013 financial results is as follows:
As

previously
reported Adjustment Restated

US$ million US$ million US$ million

Condensed group balance sheet

Other non-current assets 120  33 153
Cash and cash equivalents 385  (33) 352
Net debt  2,214  33  2,247

There is no impact on profit or loss and cash flows for the quarter and year ended September 2013.

3.	 Operating profit (loss)

Quarter
ended

Restated
Quarter

ended

Reviewed
Year

ended

Reviewed
Restated

Year
ended

Sept 2014
US$ million

Sept 2013
US$ million

Sept 2014
US$ million

Sept 2013
US$ million

Included in operating profit (loss) are the
following items:

Depreciation and amortisation 76 88 312 348
Fair value adjustment on plantations
(included in cost of sales)

Changes in volume
Fellings 14 16 59 66
Growth (16) (21) (68) (79)

(2) (5) (9) (13)
Plantation price fair value adjustment – 6 (18) (87)